(b) the amendment to Clause 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association to reflect the 
increase of the Company’s registered capital by repelling the original provision and 
replacing it with the new provision as follows: 

Clause 
4 

Registered 
capital 

10,018,902,730 Baht (Ten Billion Eighteen Million 
Nine Hundred Two Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Thirty 
Baht)  

Divided into 10,018,902,730 shares (Ten Billion Eighteen Million 
Nine Hundred Two Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Thirty 
shares) 

Par value per 
share 

1.00 Baht (One Baht) 

Divided into    
 Ordinary shares 10,018,902,730 shares (Ten Billion Eighteen Million 

Nine Hundred Two Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Thirty 
shares) 

Preferred shares  -  shares (- share) 

(c) the authorisation to the Chief Financial Officer and/or the person(s) designated by the 
Chief Financial Officer with the power and authority to undertake any necessary and 

appropriate actions in connection with the increase of the Company’s registered capital,